

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

DONAHUE L. WILDMAN,

Appellant,

Case No. B237763

v.

**CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION;
STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY; and
DOES 1-30 ,**

Respondents.

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. SC111748
The Honorable Jacqueline A. Connor, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JOHN A. SAURENMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTINA BULL ARNDT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER W. ROSENFELD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 125615
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-6015
Fax: (213) 897-2801
E-mail: Jennifer.Rosenfeld@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Respondents California
Coastal Commission and State Coastal
Conservancy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	1
Standard of Review	3
Argument.....	3
I. Wildman’s action is untimely.	3
A. The statute of limitations in a Quiet Title Action depends upon the underlying basis for the quiet title claim.....	3
B. The Statute of Limitations begins to run when the cause of action accrues.....	4
C. Wildman filed his action more than seven years after his cause of action accrued.	5
D. This case does not present an exception to the usual rules for accrual of the statute of limitations.....	5
1. The exception Wildman urges requires the plaintiff to be in “exclusive and undisputed” possession of the property.	6
2. Wildman’s arguments that his “seisin” of the property provides an excuse for failure to timely file his complaint are equally unpersuasive.....	10
E. Public policy does not support an exception to the Statute of Limitations in this case.	11
F. The exception Wildman urges would prevent the Statute of Limitations from ever running in this case.	12
G. The trial court also properly ruled that Wildman’s cause of action for Declaratory Relief is time-barred.....	12
II. Wildman’s First Amended Complaint does not contain a cause of action to remove a cloud from title, and therefore no continuing cause of action exists.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. In addition to being untimely, the First Amended Complaint failed as a matter of law to plead facts sufficient to state a cause of action.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.J. Wright v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2007) 144 Cal.App.4th 767	15, 16
<i>Ankoanda v. Walker-Smith</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 610	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Arcadia Development Co. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 253	4
<i>Carstens v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 277	16
<i>Crestmar Owners' Assn. v. Stapakis</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1223	passim
<i>Desai v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1110	3
<i>Embarcadero Municipal Improvement Dist. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 781	12
<i>Ephraim v. Metropolitan Trust Co.</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824	13, 14
<i>Hoffman v. Smithwoods RV Park, LLC</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 390	3
<i>In re Estate of Young</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 62	11
<i>Kasey v. Molybdenum Corp. of America</i> (9th Cir. 1964) 336 F.2d 560	10
<i>Lee v. Bank of America</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 914	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Leeper v. Beltrami</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 195	4
<i>Maguire v. Hibernia Savings & Loan Society</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 719	9
<i>Martin v. Henderson</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 583	9
<i>Mayer v. L & B Real Estate</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1231	5, 9
<i>Muktarian v. Barmby</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 558	passim
<i>Newport v. Hatton</i> (1924) 195 Cal. 132	9
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	4
<i>Parker v. Walker</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1173	11
<i>Secret Valley Land Co. v. Perry</i> (1921) 187 Cal. 420	9
<i>Serra Canyon Co. Ltd v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 663	15, 17
<i>Smith v. Matthews</i> (1889) 81 Cal. 120	9
<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning et al., v. City of Stockton et al.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 481	11
<i>Tannhauser v. Adams</i> (1947) 21 Cal.2d 169	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tannhauser v. Adams</i> (1947) 31 Cal.2d. 169	9
<i>Tobin v. Stevens</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 945	10, 11
<i>Western Aggregates, Inc. v. County of Yuba</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 278	16
<i>Yuba City v. Consolidated Mausoleum Syndicate</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 587	17
 STATUTES	
Civil Code § 1213.....	8
 Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 312.....	4
§ 318.....	4, 10
§ 319.....	4, 10
§ 322.....	4
§ 337.....	4
 Public Resources Code	
§ 30000.....	1
§ 30330.....	2
§ 30600.....	2
§ 31000.....	2
§ 31104.1.....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 Cal. Jur. 3d Dedication § 14	16
